Land taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block VIII, Whakatane Survey District, Whakatane County.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a road; and I do also hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-eighth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six thousand nine hundred and twenty-six.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

A.	R. P.	Being Portion of
$0 \\ 1$	$\begin{pmatrix} 2 & 2 \\ 3 & 0 \end{pmatrix}$	Lot 5 of Allotment 31, D.P. 14700; coloured
0	2 24	red.
3	3 10)	
2	3 1	Part 320; coloured blue.
0	2 1	32E No. 5c; coloured neutral.
1	2 18	32E No. 5D; coloured yellow.
1	2 36.6	32r; coloured purple.

Situated in Rangitaiki Parish, Block VIII, Whakatane

Survey District. (S.O. 23898.)
In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 67030, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 4th day of October, 1926.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 35/328/1.)

Road closed in Block I, Arapawa Survey District, Sounds County.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

TN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section L twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the road in Arapawa Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 24 perches. Adjoining or passing through Sections 9 and 13, situated in Block I, Arapawa Survey District (Marlborough R.D.).

In the Marlborough Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 66611, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 6th day of October, 1926.

G. JAS. ANDERSON, For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 43/257.).

Land proclaimed as a Road in Block IX, Komakorau Survey District, Waikato County.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Komakorau Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE:

LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as a road :--

A. R. P. 2 1 Being Portion of 0 1 22·5 , 2 , 52A , yello 1 2 9 , 3 , 52A , blue " yellow. " blue.

Situated in Kirikiriroa Parish, Block IX, Komakorau Sur-

situated in Kirkirioa Parish, Block IX, Komakorau Survey District. (S.O. 20341.)
In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 49490, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 29th day of September, 1926.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 34/1822.)

Stopping Government Roads in Blocks X and XI, Tokatoka Survey District.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as stopped the Government roads described in the Schedule hourte, such week being nearly received. Schedule hereto, such roads being no longer required.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road hereby stopped:-

Section 7, Block XI.

Situated in Tokatoka Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 23187.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 62071, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 5th day of October, 1926.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 62/1/9/1.)

Consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of October, 1926.

Present .

THE HONOURABLE W. DOWNIE STEWART PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS application has been made under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the several local authorities mentioned in the

Schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is expedient that such consent should issue:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans hereinafter